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pci_ad31
pci_ad30
pci_ad29
pci_ad28
pci_ad27
pci_ad26
pci_ad25
pci_ad24
pci_ad23
pci_ad22
pci_ad21
pci_ad20
pci_ad19
pci_ad18
pci_ad17
pci_ad16
pci_ad15
pci_ad14
pci_ad13
pci_ad12
pci_ad11
pci_ad10
pci_ad9
pci_ad8
pci_ad7
pci_ad6
pci_ad5
pci_ad4
pci_ad3
pci_ad2
pci_ad1
pci_ad0

pci_cbe3l
pci_cbe2l
pci_cbe1l
pci_cbe0l
pci_framel
pci_irdyl

pci_serrl

pci_stopl
pci_perrl

pci_par

pci_devsell
pci_trdyl

pci_intl

pci_idsel
pci_pmel

pci_rstl
pci_clk

pci_reql
pci_gntl

pci_clkrunl

pci_intl

pci_framel

pci_ad15

pci_ad21

pci_ad4

pci_cbe3l

pci_gntl

pci_ad11

pci_serrl

pci_ad14

pci_ad1

pci_irdyl

pci_ad7

pci_ad18

pci_par

pci_ad29

pci_perrl

pci_ad8

pci_idsel

pci_reql

pci_ad17

pci_ad3

pci_ad26

pci_ad12

pci_trdyl

pci_ad27

pci_ad19

pci_cbe1l

pci_ad16

pci_clk

pci_ad23

pci_rstl

pci_ad5

pci_pmel

pci_ad28

pci_ad20

pci_stopl

pci_ad0

pci_ad13

pci_devsell

pci_clkrunl

pci_ad30

pci_cbe0l

pci_ad2

pci_cbe2l

pci_ad22

pci_ad31

pci_ad24

pci_ad6

pci_ad25

pci_ad10
pci_ad9

vaux

pci3_3

pci3_3

J4

X_PCI

B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7
B8
B9

B10
B11
B12
B13
B14
B15
B16
B17
B18
B19
B20
B21
B22
B23
B24
B25
B26
B27
B28
B29
B30
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B35
B36
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A57
A58
A59
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A61
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-12V
TCK
GND
TDO
+5V
+5V
INTB#
INTD#
PRSNT1#
RSVD2
PRSNT2#
GND
GND
RSVD5
GND
CLK
GND
REQ#
+5V
AD31
AD29
GND
AD27
AD25
+3.3V
C/BE3#
AD23
GND
AD21
AD19
+3.3V
AD17
C/BE2#
GND
IRDY#
+3.3V
DEVSEL#
GND
LOCK#
PERR#
+3.3V
SERR#
+3.3V
C/BE1#
AD14
GND
AD12
AD10
GND

AD8
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FRAME#
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SDONE
SBO#
GND
PAR

AD15
+3.3V
AD13
AD11
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AD9

C/BE0#
+3.3V

AD6
AD4
GND
AD2
AD0
+5V

REQ64#
+5V
+5V

U11A

bcm4301

N5
P5
N4
P4
M4
N3
P3
N2
P1
M1
L3
L2
L1
K4
K3
K2
F2
F1
F4
E2
E1
E3
E4
D2
C2
C1
B1
A2
A1
B3
C4
A4

G2

A5

B5
D4
D1
B6
C5
D5
M5
J4
J3
J2
J1
H3
H1
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G3
N1
K1
G4
C3

PCI_AD0
PCI_AD1
PCI_AD2
PCI_AD3
PCI_AD4
PCI_AD5
PCI_AD6
PCI_AD7
PCI_AD8
PCI_AD9
PCI_AD10
PCI_AD11
PCI_AD12
PCI_AD13
PCI_AD14
PCI_AD15
PCI_AD16
PCI_AD17
PCI_AD18
PCI_AD19
PCI_AD20
PCI_AD21
PCI_AD22
PCI_AD23
PCI_AD24
PCI_AD25
PCI_AD26
PCI_AD27
PCI_AD28
PCI_AD29
PCI_AD30
PCI_AD31

PCI_CLKRUN_L

CSTSCHG

PCI_GNT_L
PCI_REQ_L
PCI_IDSEL

PCI_PME_L
PCI_CLK

PCI_RST_L
PCI_INT_L

PCI_PAR
PCI_SERR_L
PCI_PERR_L
PCI_STOP_L

PCI_DEVSEL_L
PCI_TRDY_L
PCI_IRDY_L

PCI_FRAME_L
PCI_CBE0_L
PCI_CBE1_L
PCI_CBE2_L
PCI_CBE3_L
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PDOUT 3

TRSW_RX 3

bpf_in3

tx_pu3

ANT_SELP 3

ANT_SELN 3

tr_sw_tx_pu3,4

tr_sw_rx_pu3,4

vccpa

vccpa

vcc3_3
vccpd

vcc2051

vccpd

vcc3_3

Cp1
NP
0402

1
2

C110

100nF

04
02

2
1

L6 Ferrite_BEAD

0805
21

U1

LT5505

1

2
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5

rfin
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d

shdn_l

vout
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c

U5

AS179_92
SWITCH-SC-70

1

5 2

34
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ANT GND

RX/RXEN

RXEN
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SMA
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0402

21

C36 33pF

0402
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C9 33pF

0402
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se2520lhb
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4

5
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ramp
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R36
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33pF
0402
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33pF
0402

1
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0402

1
2

L3
2n2H
0402
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2
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2
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100nF
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02

2
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C27
100nF04
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2

1
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0402
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C20 1p5F

0402
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Cp2
NP
0402
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C109 5p6F

0402
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C14
100pF
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C95 22pF

0402
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C25
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0402
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0402
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C24
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2

C107
X_1p3F

0402
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2
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0402
21

L12 3n6H

0402
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C17
10nF

04022
1L1

2n4H

04
02

1
2

L13 3n6H

0402
1 2

C100
10uF

08052
1

Cp3 x_33pF

0402

12

C10 33pF

0402

12

J2
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0402
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codec_sdo

sri_do

sri_di

rssia

synth_pu

rssia rssiar

synth_pu

rf_dis_filt_l

loop4

tx_op

tx_ip

sri_e

agc_0

tx_in

rx_op

sri_di
tx_on

synth_pur

agc_4
agc_3

rx_in

loop1

rssiar

agc_2
agc_1

rx_pu

loop3

synth_pur

rx_ip
rx_on

sri_do

sri_c

b_pwr
sclkisclko

PDOUT2

tr_sw_tx_pu 2,4

tr_sw_rx_pu 2,4

TRSW_RX2

bpf_in2

rf_dis_filt_l4

ANT_SELN2

tx_pu2

ANT_SELP2

vcc3_3

vcc2051

vcc2051

vcc2051

vcc3_3
vcc3_3
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C64
10nF
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1

R19 0

0402

21

R21 X_10k
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0402

2
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0402

2
1

L5
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0402

21

R16
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0402

2
1

R20
4K7
0402

2
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U9
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4
1

2

3
5

4
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R15

45k3
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1

R31 X_0
0402

21

R32 X_0
0402

21

U2

HHM-1520

1

6

2

4

5

3

SE

NC

GND

DIFF1

GND

DIFF2

U7

HHM-1520

1

6

2

4

5

3

SE

NC

GND

DIFF1

GND

DIFF2
U6
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27236452444341362137
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32
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VD

D
PA

VD
D

TX
VD

D
R

X
VD

D
IF

VD
D

VC
O

VD
D

LO
VD

D
C

P
VD

D
XT

AL
VD

D
SU

B2
VD

D
PL

L
VD

D
4W

VD
D

D
IO

VD
D

48
X

VD
D

SU
B

VD
D

M
O

D
TP

_P
LL

BI
AS

VC
O

N
T2

cp
_o

ut
vd

d
VC

TR
L

IB
G

VC
O

FLTR_RX_CTRL

AGC_RX_CTRL1
AGC_RX_CTRL2
AGC_RX_CTRL3
AGC_RX_CTRL4

TX_ANA_IN_IP
TX_ANA_IN_IN

TX_ANA_IN_QP
TX_ANA_IN_QN

SRI_D1
SRI_C
SRI_E

SRI_DO
SYS_CLK

BPWR
PA_RAMP

RSSIA
RX_ANA_OUT_QP
RX_ANA_OUT_QN
RX_ANA_OUT_IP
RX_ANA_OUT_IN

TX_PU
RX_PU

XTAL_PU
SYNTH_PU

AGC_RX_CTRL0

vd
d

bg
re

f
gn

d6
gn

d5
nc

5
nc

4
gn

d4
nc

2
nc

1
gn

d1
nc

3

PA_OUTN
PA_OUTP

XTAL_IN
XTAL_OUT

RF_INN
RF_INP

gn
d_

pa
d

C2 33pF

0402

2 1

U11D

bcm4301

P7
N7
N6
P6

M7
M8
N8

P10
M10

M11

N11
L10

P8
L8
L7

N9
M9
L9
P9mii_txd0

mii_txd1
mii_txd2
mii_txd3

mii_txclk
mii_txen
mii_txer

mii_col
mii_crs

EPHY_RESET_L

mii_mdc
mii_mdio

mii_rxer
mii_rxdv
mii_rxclk

mii_rxd3
mii_rxd2
mii_rxd1
mii_rxd0

U11C

bcm4301

C12
D10
J12
J14

G14
J13

G13
G12
B13
A13
C14
B14
D11
D13
E12
A10
E14
F11
F13
F12
B11
C11
A12
B12
H13
H11
H12
H14
G11
E13

RSSIA_SPARE
TSSI
XTAL_PU
ANT_SELN
SYNTH_PU
ANT_SELP
RX_PU
TX_PU
RX_ANA_IN
RX_ANA_IP
RX_ANA_QN
RX_ANA_QP
RSSIA
PA_RAMP
BPWR
SYS_CLK
SRI_DI
SRI_E
SRI_C
SRI_DO
TX_ANA_QN
TX_ANA_QP
TX_ANA_IN
TX_ANA_IP
AGC_RX_CTL4
AGC_RX_CTL3
AGC_RX_CTL2
AGC_RX_CTL1
AGC_RX_CTL0
FLTR_RX_CTRL

C13

100nF
04022

1

U11B

bcm4301

C9
C8
B8
A9 B9

A8
D8
D9reserved

reserved
reserved
reserved reserved

reserved
reserved
reserved

C7
82pF

0402

1
2

C5

150pF

0402

1
2

C4 2700pF

0402

2 1

R37

68k1

0402

2
1

R3 2k87
0402

21

C44 120pF

0402

1
2

R2

2k87

0402

2
1

C104

22pF

04021
2

C105
22pF

0402

1
2

R14 499

0402

21

L4
2n4H

0402

21

C96
22pF

0402

1
2

C97
22pF

0402

1
2

C98
22pF

0402

1
2

C42

56pF
0402

1
2

R13 16k

0402

1 2

C45
820pF

0402

1
2

C103
22pF

0402

1
2

C99
22pF

0402

1
2

L10
3nH

04
02

2
1

Y1
12MHz

XTAL-RAL-H10S1

2

3

4

1 2

3 4

C1 33pF

0402

2 1

C31

10pF
0402

12

L2
X_3n3H
0402

2
1

R1
10M
0603

2
1

C102
22pF

0402

1
2

C38 12pF

0402

2 1

C29

10pF
0402

12

R8 X_1M

0402

1 2

C65
10uF

08052
1

R11
1k6
0402

1
2

C35
22pF

0402

1
2

R12
1k 040221

R29 X_301
0402

21
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led0
led1
led2

Link_led

Link_led

led1

led2

led0

rf_dis_filt_l3
tr_sw_tx_pu2,3
tr_sw_rx_pu2,3

vcc2051 pci3_3

vdd4307a

vcc3_3

vcc1_8
pci3_3

vcc3_3

vaux

vcc1_8 pci3_3 vcc3_3 pci3_3 vdd4307a

vcc3_3

vdd4307pll

pci3_3
VCC3_3

vcc3_3

vdd4307pll

vcc3_3

vcc3_3

C19

10nF
0402

1
2

C41

10nF
0402

1
2

C48

100nF
0402

1
2

C47

1nF
0402

1
2

C8

100nF
0402

1
2

C3

10nF
0402

1
2

C6

10nF
0402

1
2

U10

L1117L_SOT223
SOT_223

1

3 2

4

ad
j/g

nd

VIN VOUT

Vo
ut

L8
Ferrite_BEAD

0805
1 2

R17 X_4K7

0402
21

C75

10uF
0805

1
2

C59
100nF
0402

1
2

C68

100nF
0402

1
2

C87

10uF
1210

1
2

C72

X_10nF
0402

1
2

U12

X_cmpwr025

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8vcc1

vcc1

vcc2

vcc2 gnd

vout

vout

hys

C77

X_10nF

0402

1
2

C80
X_10nF
0402

1
2

U8

LP2985

1

2

3

5

4

IN

GND

Ven

OUT

BYPASS

R25

0
0603

1 2

C58

10u
1210

1
2

D6

LED led_smd_ca

C56
10nF
0402

1
2

C71

2u2F

0603

1
2

R41 150

0402

C79

10uF
0805

1
2

C92

1nF
0402

1
2

C82

100nF
0402

1
2

C81

10nF
0402

1
2

C
85

10
0n

F
04

02

2
1

C67

10nF
0402

1
2

C70

100nF
0402

1
2

C93

100nF
0402

1
2

C69

10nF
0402

1
2

U13_1

NM93C66-SO_8

1
2
3
45

6
7
8 cs

sk
di

dognd
nc
nc
vcc3

C89
10uF
1210

1
2

R38 150

0402

D2

LED led_smd_ca
D3

LED led_smd_ca
D4

LED led_smd_ca
D5

LED led_smd_ca

R42 150

0402

C39

10nF
0402

1
2

C54

10nF
0402

1
2

C28

10nF
0402

1
2

C22

10nF
0402

1
2

R24 X_0

0402

1 2

C55
10nF

0402

1
2

C50
1nF

0402

1
2

C49
100nF

0402
1

2

C63
10u

1210

1
2

C51
1nF

0402

1
2

C60
2u2F
0603

1
2

C66

100nF
0402

1
2

C52

100nF
0402

1
2

C62

100nF
0402

1
2

C53

100nF
0402

1
2

U13

NM93C66-TSSOP8

1
2
3
45

6
7
8 cs

sk
di

dognd
org
nc
vcc3

U11E

BCM4301

P14
N14
L14
L13
L12
L11
K14
K13

C6
D7
B7
A6
A7
C7

E7 J5 J9 K8 A3 D
3

D
6

G
5

H
6

L4 L5 P2 E8 E9 F6 G
6

G
8

H
9

J7 K9 K1
0

M
6

M
12

N
10

B4 H
2

K6 C
13

D
12

E1
1

F9
F7

M13
N12
N13
P11
P13

K12
K11
J11
J10
H10
G10

C
10

D
14

B1
0

A1
4

P1
2

M
14

M
3

K7 M
2

K5J8J6H
8

H
7

H
5

H
4

G
9

G
7

F1
4

F8F5F3E1
0

E6E5B2F1
0

L6

A1
1

GPIO0
GPIO1
GPIO2
GPIO3
GPIO4
GPIO5
GPIO6
GPIO7

BOOTROM_SCI
BOOTROM_SDA
SPROM_CS
SPROM_CLK
SPROM_DOUT
SPROM_DIN

VD
D

C
O

R
E

VD
D

C
O

R
E

VD
D

C
O

R
E

VD
D

C
O

R
E

VD
D

BU
S

VD
D

BU
S

VD
D

BU
S

VD
D

BU
S

VD
D

BU
S

VD
D

BU
S

VD
D

BU
S

VD
D

BU
S

VD
D

IO
VD

D
IO

VD
D

IO
VD

D
IO

VD
D

IO
VD

D
IO

VD
D

IO
VD

D
IO

VD
D

IO
VD

D
IO

VD
D

IO
VD

D
IO

VE
SD

VE
SD

VE
SD

AV
D

D
AV

D
D

AV
D

D

TEST_VCOI
PCMCIA_SEL

JTAG_TRST_L
JTAG_TDO
JTAG_TDI

JTAG_TCK
JTAG_TMS

GPIO8
GPIO9

GPIO10
GPIO11
GPIO12

pll_powerdown

PL
LG

N
D

AG
N

D
AG

N
D

AG
N

D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
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